

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 21-1327

DAVINA VALDEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**WEST DES MOINES COMMUNITY
SCHOOLS and DESIRA JOHNSON,**

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE POLK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

Hon. Jeffrey Farrell

**APPELLANT’S FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	5
Statement of Issues	8
Routing Statement.....	11
Statement of Case	11
Statement of Facts.....	13
Argument	22
I. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE DEFENSE COUNSEL STRUCK THE ONLY BLACK JUROR FOR DISCRIMINATORY REASONS AND GAVE PRETEXTUAL EXPLANATIONS REGARDING THE STRIKE, IN VIOLATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND IOWA CONSTITUTIONS	22
A. Standard of Review	22
B. <i>Batson</i> and Beyond: Introduction to the Issue	22
C. Race Discrimination within the American Jury System	23
D. Federal Constitutional Protections in Jury Selection: <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> and its Progeny	29
E. Iowa Precedent Follows <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i>	34
F. The Iowa Constitution Demands Jury Selection Free of Race (or Other Distinct Class) Discrimination	36

G. The Defendants’ Peremptory Strike of Juror 13—Defendants’ Proffered Reasons for the Strike were False, Subjective, Changing, and Together Constituted Pretext.....	39
H. Defendants’ Reasons for Striking Juror 13 Changed Over Time—Classic Evidence of Pretext	51
I. Bias in the Questions Asked of Juror 13	53
II. THE COURT ERRED IN DIRECTING OUT INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY, AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES LIABILITY, FOR DESIRA JOHNSON	54
A. Standard of Review	54
B. Argument.....	54
III. THE COURT MADE PREJUDICIAL EVIDENTIARY ERRORS.....	59
A. Standard of Review	59
B. The Court Improperly Admitted, Over Plaintiff’s Objection, the Parties’ Settlement Correspondence	59
C. The Court Erroneously Excluded Plaintiff’s Exhibit 6.....	62
D. The Court Improperly Excluded Evidence that a Parent Complained Johnson Pinched Her Son, a Hispanic Level 3 Special Education Student.....	66
Conclusion	69
Notice of Request of Oral Argument.....	70
Cost Certificate	71
Certificate of Compliance.....	71

Certificate of Filing.....72

Certificate of Service73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986) . . .	11, 22-25, 27, 29-40, 42, 45-46, 48, 51
Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	30
Foster v. Chatman, 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	24, 33, 39
Flowers v. Mississippi, 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)	24, 27-28, 33-34, 38
Hernandez v. Texas, 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	24
Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	25, 31-33, 48, 51
Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	67
Purkett v. Elem, 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	25
Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	24, 26-27
Snyder v. Louisiana, 552 U.S. 472 (2008)	24
Strauder v. W. Virginia, 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	23-24
Swain v. Alabama, 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	25, 29-31
